An Rannóg Talamhúsáide, Pleanála agus Iompair Land Use, Planning & Transportation Department



Telephone: 01 4149000 Fax: 01 4149104 Email: planningdept@sdublincoco.ie

Simon Clear & Associates 3, Terenure Road West Terenure Dublin 6W

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2000 (as amended) AND PLANNING REGULATIONS THEREUNDER

Decision Order Number: 1285		Date of Decision: 11-Oct-2022
Register Reference: SD22A/0335		Registration Date: 17-Aug-2022
Applicant:	Valley Healthcare Fund	
Development:	Modifications to the Primary Healthcare Centre as permitted under Reg. SD11A/0135 (An Bord Pleanala Ref. PL06S.239890) and SD20A/0054 comprising of relocation of existing bus shelter on Boot Road (Bus Stop No. 3465) by c.75m northwards and construction of a new stainless steel and glass bus shelter including a double-sized internally illuminated advertising panel; Construction of an external stair core from the basement car park to surface level with associated changes to car parking layout.	
Location:	Site at Boot Road / Convent Road, Fonthill Road and St. John's Road, Clondalkin, Dublin 22	
Application Type:	Permission	

Dear Sir /Madam,

With reference to your planning application, received on 17-Aug-2022 in connection with the above, I wish to inform you that before the application can be considered under Section 33 of the Planning & Development Act 2000, six copies of the following ADDITIONAL INFORMATION must be submitted.

1. National Transport Authority.

The applicant has stated that they have agreed the re-location of the bus shelter with the National Transport Authority. The applicant is requested to provide a copy or written documentation of this agreement.

2. Car Park Layout.

Car parking spaces 24, 25, 26, 27, and 28 as labelled on drawing no. 3002, shall be removed from the proposal. The permitted crossing points, raised table, and landscaped pedestrian area located

immediately east of where the new stair core is proposed, shall be reintegrated into the design.

NOTE: The applicant should note that any submission made in repsonse to the above will be examined and MAY be deemed to be SIGNIFICANT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION by the Planning Authority. In this event the applicant(s) will be subsequently notified and requested to publish a notice in an approved newspaper and erect or fix a site notice on the land or structure to which the further information relates and to submit copies of the both the newspaper and site notices to the Planning Authority in accordance with Article 35 (1) (a) and (b) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended).

Note: The applicant must submit the Further Information within **6 months** of the **<u>date of decision</u>**. If the information is not received within this period, the planning authority shall declare the application to be withdrawn.

Please ensure that your reply to this Request for Additional Information is accompanied by a covering letter marked "ADDITIONAL INFORMATION" and that the Planning Register Reference Number given above is quoted on the covering letter.

Signed on behalf of South Dublin County Council

Register Reference: SD22A/0335

Date: 12-Oct-2022

Yours faithfully,

Pamela Hughes for Senior Planner